

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIVER CENTER LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DORMITORY AUTHORITY
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE DIVISION, SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK,
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHARLES S. WEBB III
Counsel of Record
BERGER & WEBB, LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 319-1900
cwebb@bergerwebb.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
The Delay Damages Claim	4
The Condemnation Valuation Trial.....	7
Appeal to the Appellate Division	10
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	12
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because No Substantial Federal Question Was Raised in the State Courts.	12
B. The Decision Is Based Upon Independent and Adequate State Grounds and Involves Factual Issues	15
C. The Decision Does Not Conflict With Decisions of this Court or Other Courts ...	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Decision’s Valuation of Petitioner’s Development Efforts Does Not Conflict With this Court’s or Other Courts’ Decisions.....	16
2. The Decision’s Dismissal of the Delay Claim Does Not Conflict With this Court’s or Other Courts’ Decisions.....	18
D. The Decision Does Not Have Nationwide Significance	22
E. The Evidentiary Issues Were Correctly Decided.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson,</i> 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	12, 14
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Dunken,</i> 266 U.S. 389 (1924)	16
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v.</i> U.S., 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	19
<i>Andre v. City of New York,</i> 47 A.D.3d 605 (2d Dep’t 2008)	26-27
<i>Bailey v. Anderson,</i> 326 U.S. 203 (1945)	15
<i>Beck v. Washington,</i> 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	27
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Intern. v.</i> <i>Rotary Club of Duarte,</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	12
<i>Brummer v. State of New York,</i> 25 A.D.2d 245 (4th Dep’t 1966)	27
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana,</i> 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	14-15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Buffalo v. J.W. Clement Co.,</i> 28 N.Y.2d 241 (1971)	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v.</i> <i>Georgia State Bd. of Equalization,</i> 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton,</i> 462 U.S. 176 (1983)	12
<i>Farash v. Smith,</i> 59 N.Y.2d 952 (1983)	28
<i>Fuller v. Oregon,</i> 417 U.S. 40 (1974)	12
<i>Gregory v. Board of Appeals of Town of Cambria,</i> 57 N.Y.2d 865 (1982)	26
<i>Hill v. California,</i> 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	15
<i>Howell v. Mississippi,</i> 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	14
<i>In re City of New York (Franklin Record Center),</i> 59 N.Y.2d 57 (1983)	17
<i>In re John Jay College of Criminal Justice of the</i> <i>City Univ. of New York,</i> 74 A.D.3d 460 (1st Dep’t 2010)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Long Island Water-Supply Co.,</i> 26 N.Y.S. 198 (2d Dep't 1893), <i>aff'd</i> , 143 N.Y. 596 (1894), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 U.S. 685 (1897)	28
<i>Isabell v. U.W. Marx, Inc.,</i> 299 A.D.2d 701 (3d Dep't 2002)	27
<i>Levy v. United States,</i> 402 Fed. Appx. 979 (5th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Live Oak Wate Users' Ass'n v.</i> <i>Railroad Commission of State of California,</i> 269 U.S. 354 (1926)	13
<i>Lynch v. People of New York ex rel. Pierson,</i> 293 U.S. 52 (1934)	13
<i>Matter of City of New York [Essam Holding Corp.],</i> 222 A.D. 554 (1st Dep't 1928), <i>aff'd</i> , 250 N.Y. 588 (1929)	28
<i>Michigan v. Long,</i> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	15
<i>Moore v. Illinois,</i> 408 U.S. 786 (1972)	15
<i>New York Central & Hudson River Railroad Co.</i> <i>v. City of New York,</i> 186 U.S. 269 (1902)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Olson v. U.S.</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	17
<i>Pickerell v. Town of Huntington</i> , 272 A.D.2d 331 (2d Dep't 2000)	26
<i>Rein, L.P. v. The State of New York and The City University of New York</i> , Claim No. 118353	6
<i>Rosen v. State of New York</i> , 59 Misc. 2d 905 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	26
<i>Sammons v. United States</i> , 433 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1970)	27
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 341 (1903)	27
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	16
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973)	16
<i>Tedesco v. Mun. Auth. of Hazle Township</i> , 799 A.2d 931 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Town of Webb v. Sisters Realty North Corp.,</i> 229 A.D.2d 942 (4th Dep’t 1996)	25-26
<i>Township of Groose Ile v. Cooper,</i> 1998 WL 1988407 (Mich. App. Dec. 18, 1998) ...	28
<i>U.S. v. 564.54 Acres of Land,</i> 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	17
<i>U.S. v. Clarke,</i> 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	21
<i>U.S. v. Reynolds,</i> 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	19
<i>U.S. v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.,</i> 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	19
<i>United States v. 10,031.98 Acres of Land,</i> 850 F.2d 634 (10th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land,</i> 80 F.3d 1074 (5th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. 68.94 Acres of Land,</i> 918 F.2d 389 (3d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Rouse</i> , 111 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Sowards</i> , 370 F.3d 87 (10th Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Univ. of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	15
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	15

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702	23
Sup. Ct. R. 10	16
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i)	13
N.Y. Const. art. 1, § 7	14
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1680.2f	4
New York's Uniform Rules for Trial Courts	
§ 202.61	24, 26

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN, CH. 7A (3rd ed.).... 21

NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN, CH. 8A (3rd ed.).... 20
